

Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Amendment (Certificates) Regulation 2019

under the

Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017

His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017*.

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Better Regulation and Innovation

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to provide that a certificate issued under the repealed *Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961*, that was conclusive evidence that certain requirements of that Act had been complied with, continues to be able to be used for that purpose.

This Regulation is made under the *Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017*, including section 51 (the general regulation-making power) and clause 1 of Schedule 1.

Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Amendment (Certificates) Regulation 2019

under the

Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Amendment (Certificates) Regulation 2019.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017 No 37

Schedule 1 Savings, transitional and other provisions

Insert after clause 14(2)—

(3) Section 15B(4) of the former Act continues in force after 30 September 2019, in respect of a certificate issued under section 15B of the former Act on or before that day, as if that subsection had not been repealed.